

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA

In the Interest of : W.L.H., A child

Supreme Court Case No. S12G1049

Court of Appeals Case No. A11A2335

**BRIEF OF JUVENILE LAW CENTER
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT W.L.H.**

J. Richard Hammett (Lead counsel)

(Georgia Bar No. 321610)

Angela C. Vigil

Emily P. Harbison

Jonathan Curth

Lise S. Test

BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP

Pennzoil Place

711 Louisiana, Suite 3400

Houston, Texas 77002

(713) 427-5000

Pro Bono Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Marsha Levick

Jennifer Pokempner

JUVENILE LAW CENTER

The Philadelphia Building, 4th Floor

1315 Walnut Street

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107

(215) 625-0551

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. CHILDREN HAVE IMPORTANT, INDEPENDENT LEGAL INTERESTS IN DEPRIVATION PROCEEDINGS THAT ARE PROTECTED BY DUE PROCESS, INCLUDING ACCESS TO APPELLATE REMEDIES | 4 |
| A. A Child Has An Independent Liberty Interest in Family Integrity That Is Implicated In Deprivation Proceedings and That Requires Due Process Protection | 4 |
| B. A Child’s Physical Liberty Interest Is Implicated in Deprivation Proceedings, Which Requires Unfettered Access to the Courts in These Matters | 8 |
| C. Twelve-Year-Old Child Is Capable of Directing His Representation, Including Access to the Courts Through Appeal | 12 |
| II. A CHILD’S FUNDAMENTAL INTEREST IN ACCESS TO THE COURTS THROUGH APPEAL OF DEPRIVATION PROCEEDINGS IS MEANINGLESS IF THE CASA CAN UNILATERALLY BLOCK IT | 16 |
| A. Children Have a Fundamental Right of Access to Courts and to Direct Representation in Child Welfare Proceedings | 18 |
| B. In Georgia, These Principles of Due Process Are Inherent in the Statutory Scheme that Governs the Adjudication of Children’s Rights | 25 |
| CONCLUSION | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>B.H. v. Johnson</i> , 715 F. Supp. 1387 (N.D. Ill. 1989)..... | 10 |
| <i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)..... | 11, 20 |
| <i>Braam v. State</i> , 81 P.3d 851 (Wash. 2003) | 10 |
| <i>Breed v. Jones</i> , 421 U.S. 519 (1975)..... | 20 |
| <i>Com. v. Walter R.</i> , 610 N.E.2d 323 (1993) | 12 |
| <i>Duchesne v. Sugarman</i> , 566 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1977) | 5 |
| <i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)..... | 11 |
| <i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1983)..... | 5 |
| <i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)..... | 11, 12, 19, 20 |
| <i>In re Washington</i> , 662 N.E.2d 346 (1996) | 12 |
| <i>In re: Adoption of J.L.</i> , 769 A.2d 1182 (Pa. Sup. Ct. 2001)..... | 21 |
| <i>J.J. v. State of Georgia</i> , 135 Ga. App. 660 (1975) | 25 |
| <i>Jackson v. Huddleston</i> , 397 P.2d 132 (Ok. 1964)..... | 20 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>LaShawn A. v. Kelly</i> , 990 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... | 10 |
| <i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)..... | 8 |
| <i>Lehr v. Robinson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983)..... | 5 |
| <i>Matter of Pedro M.</i> , 21 Misc. 3d 645 (Fam. Ct., Albany Co., 2008) | 12 |
| <i>Matter of Welfare of S.A.C.</i> , 529 N.W.2d 517 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995)..... | 12 |
| <i>Neilson v. Colgate-Palmolive</i> , 199 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 1999) | 22 |
| <i>Newman v. Newman</i> , 235 Conn. 82 (Conn. 1995) | 21 |
| <i>Nix v. Dep’t of Human Resources</i> , 236 Ga. 794, 225 S.E.2d 306 (1976) | 5 |
| <i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)..... | 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)..... | 4, 5, 10 |
| <i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)..... | 8 |
| <i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)..... | 5 |
| STATUTES | |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 19-1-103(18), 19-2-104(1)(a)..... | 12 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-129(a)(2)..... | 13 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 5-6-30 | 18, 26, 27 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| Ga. Code Ann. § 15-11-6(b) | 24 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 15-11-39..... | 25 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 15-11-40..... | 25 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 15-11-98(a) | 24 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 15-11-3..... | 25 |
| Ga. Const. of 1983, Art. I, Sec. I, Par. XII | 26 |
| Idaho Code Ann. § 16-614(2)..... | 14 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 119, § 52..... | 12 |
| Minn. Stat. Ann. § 260B.007(3), (6)..... | 12 |
| Minn. Stat. Ann § 260C.007(4), (6)..... | 12 |
| Minn. Stat. § 260C.163(3)(d)..... | 14 |
| Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 51.02(2)(A)..... | 12 |
| Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9A.04.050..... | 12 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 59 AM. JUR. 2D <i>Parties</i> § 1..... | 16 |
| <i>A Child’s Right to Counsel: A National Report Card on Legal Representation for Abused and Neglected Children</i> (3d ed)..... | 16 |
| ABA Model Act Governing the Representation of Children in Abuse, Neglect and Dependency Proceedings..... | 13, 23 |
| ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct..... | 13, 22, 24 |
| ABA Standards of Practice for Lawyers who Represent Children in Abuse and Neglect Cases | 23 |
| ABA Standards of Practice Relating to Appellate Courts | 21 |
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1910)..... | 17, 18 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Bruce Green and Annette Appell, <i>Representing Children in Families - Foreword</i> , 6 NEV. L.J. 571 (2006) | 24 |
| CHILD WELFARE INFORMATION GATEWAY, LONG TERM CONSEQUENCES OF CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT (2008)..... | 6 |
| CTR. FOR ADVANCED STUDIES IN CHILD WELFARE, UNIV. OF MINN. SCH. OF SOC. WORK, PROMOTING PLACEMENT STABILITY (2010) | 10 |
| Donald Duquette, <i>Two Distinct Roles/Bright Line Test</i> , 6 NEV. L.J. 1240 (2006) | 15 |
| Erik Pitchal, <i>Children’s Constitutional Right to Counsel in Dependency Cases</i> , 15 TEMP. POL. & CIV. RTS. L. REV. 663 (2006) | 9 |
| J. Goldstein, A. Freud & A. Solnit, <i>Beyond the Best Interests of the Child</i> (1973) | 6 |
| Jaclyn Jean Jenkins, <i>Listen to Me! Empowering Youth and Courts Through Increased Youth Participation in Dependency Hearings</i> , 46 FAM. CT. REV. 163 (2008) | 15 |
| Jean Koh Peters, <i>How Children Are Heard in Child Protective Proceedings, in the United States and Around the World in 2005</i> , 6 NEV. L.J. 966 (2006) | 2 |
| Massachusetts Committee for Public Counsel Services, Children and Family Law Division, <i>Performance Standards Governing the Representation of Children and Parents in Child Welfare Cases</i> | 13 |
| Merril Sobie, <i>The Child Client: Representing Children in Child Protective Proceedings</i> , 22 TOURO L. REV. 745 (2006) | 14 |
| National Council of Juvenile and Family Court Judges, Resources Guidelines: <i>Improving Court Practice in Child Abuse and Neglect Cases</i> (1995) | 20 |
| <i>Report of the Working Group on the Role of Age and Stage of Development</i> , 6 NEV. L.J. 623 (2006)..... | 14 |
| Supreme Court of Georgia, Formal Advisory Opinion No. 10-2 | 22 |

U.S. DEP'T OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVS. CHILD. BUREAU, CHILD
WELFARE OUTCOMES 2004–2007: REPORT TO CONGRESS.....10
